prepayment rates. These features are used to estimate expected cash flows, which are then allocated using the 'waterfall' applicable to the security and
discounted at a risk-adjusted rate. The discounted cash flow technique is often used by market participants to price asset-backed securities. However, this
technique is subject to inherent limitations, such as estimation of the appropriate risk-adjusted discount rate, and different assumptions and inputs would
yield different results

The Company has an established control framework with respect to the measurement of fair values. This framework includes a Product Control function,
which is independent of front office management and reports to the Financial Director; and which has overall responsibility for independently verifying the
results of trading and investment operations and all significant fair value measurements. Specific controls include:

35

Fox Street 7 (RF) Limited

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2022 (continued)

21. Going Concern

22. Prior period restatement

22.1 Presentation of OCI: Deferred tax on cash flow hedges

Other comprehensive income as shown on the Statement of Comprehensive Income
Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Cash flow hedges-  effective portion of changes in fair value   (7,399,267)   2,087,112   (5,312,155)
Cash flow hedges- reclassified to profit or loss   (1,501,476) - (1,501,476)

   (8,900,743)   2,087,112   (6,813,631)

Total comprehensive income for the year   (4,692,974)   2,087,112   (2,605,862)

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Balance at 31 March 2020 5,366,860   - 5,366,860
Change in fair value of financial instrument (7,399,267)   2,087,112   (5,312,155)
Cash flow hedges- reclassified to profit or loss (1,501,476)   - (1,501,476)
PY CF Hedge Reserve Deferred Tax 2,087,112   (2,087,112)   -
Balance at 31 March 2021   (1,446,771) - (1,446,771)

22.2 Liquidity Risk: Maturity Analysis undiscounted cash flows

Residential mortgage backed securities
Between 1 and 3

months

Between 3
months and 1

year
Between 1 and 5

years
More than 5

years Total
As previously reported 55,532,270   175,231,556   438,078,890   205,877,817   874,720,533
Adjustments (8,882,240)   (45,895,996)   43,346,531   190,602,703   179,170,999
As restated 46,650,030   129,335,560   481,425,421   396,480,520   1,053,891,532

23. Events after the reporting date

Maturities of financial liabilities

The rights of Noteholders against the Issuer will be limited to the extent that the Noteholders will not be entitled to take any action or proceedings against the
Issuer to recover any amounts payable by the Issuer to them under or in connection with the Notes.

Because of the legal set-up, the Company's outgoing cash flows are limited to both its assets and the yield on these assets and it therefore continues to operate
as a going concern.

Secured Creditors contract with the Issuer on the basis that their claims against the Issuer will be subordinated in accordance with the Priority of Payments, they